

## PUBLIC ACTS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

## FIFTH LEGISLATURE

#### AT ITS SESSION, HELD IN JANUARY, 1825.

EUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF THE 28TH OF JUNE, 1820.

POULIAND : PRINTED BY TODD AND SMITH.......FRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1825.

## INDEX

## To the public Acts,

### PASSED DURING THE YEARS 1822, 1823, 1824 AND 1825.

Å	•	

	Page	
Academies, established by law, to be	5	
put into operation, &c. or lose		l
their charters,	941	ŀ
Time allowed for putting into		
operation extended,	967	
Accounts of certain officers to be set-		
tled with the State Treasurer,	879	
With Indian Agents, Governor		
and Council authorized to settle,	1039	
Actions against Sheriffs and Gaolers,		
further limitation of,	873	
On bonds for liberty of the		
gaol yard, do.	874	
In the Circuit Court C. Pleas		
transferred to C. C. Pleas,	888	
See Courts, Poor Debtors, Ju-		ļ
[See Courts, Poor Debtors, Ju- dicial process and proceedings,	$(x_{i}) \in \mathcal{A}$	l
Limitation.		
Actions, Real, death or intermarriage		
of one or more of the demand-		
ants in, not to abate the writ,	878	
Surviving demandant in, may		
amend his declaration and pro-	1	
ceed, [see Courts,]	878	Ċ
Adjutant General's Office, to be kept		
at the seat of Government,	920	
Agents, School, towns may authorize		
Districts to choose,	892	
Powers of,	893	
Agent, Land, [sec public Lands.]		
Agreements, [see Deeds.]		
Appeal, [see C. C. Pleas & C. S. J.] Appropriation, contingent fund, for		
Appropriation, contingent fund, for		
payment of expenses of Secreta		
ry, &c. to Board of Commiss-		
ioners under the Act of Separa-		
tion,	891	
For printing Constitutions,	1055	
For erecting State Prison,	938	
Accessory of Plantations Sta lights		

^	ιo	pena	ltv	for	neglect	of du	itv.	878 ]	1

Assessment and collection of laxes,	
see Taxes.	
Attachment, [see ForeignAttachment.]	
Allorneys, to pay duty on admission	
to the C. C. Pleas,	882
do. to the S. J. Court,	ib.
Penalty for receiving remune-	
ration without paying duty,	ib.
Admitted in other States, in	
what cases may be admitted in	
this State,	1049
Attorney, or party, not to tax or	10.10
claim fee for a power, in actions	
before Justices of the Peace,	899
Attorney General, salary of, increased	
Audilors, [see Referees, &c.]	000

Page

#### В.

Banking associations, unincorporated,	
part of act respecting, repealed,	959
Banks, to make returns in January	
and June annually,	945
Returns to be made under oath	
of Directors and Cashier,	946
Repeal of former provisions	
respecting.	ib.
Penalty for neglect to comply	
with provisions of act, &c.	ib.
Frauds in the business of, how	
punished,	1056
Cashier or other officers of any	
bank fraudulently paying out	
moneys, &c.	ib.
President or Directors of any	
bank fraudulently putting bills	
in circulation, &c.	ib.
Directors, &c. borrowing mo-	
ney from &c.	ib.
Director loaning to Stockholder	
with fraudulent intent, &c.	1057
Director or Stockholder making	

dividend beyond profits, &c. ib.

converting money, &c.	1057
Punishment on conviction,	1058
Bank Notes, bills of five dollars, &c.	
to have impression from check	
plate, on the back,	1025
Develte for period	10,20
Penalty for neglect to comply	
with act concerning, &c.	ib.
Bark, [see Fire Wood.]	
Bastardy, officer having warrant a-	
gainst respondent in case of, may	
pursue and apprehend him in any	
county,	959
Beef and Pork, [see Inspection.]	000
Bells [see Roads.]	
Bills of Exchange, Inland, Promisso-	
ry notes, &c. days of grace to be	
allowed on, when discounted at	
Banks,	986
Boards, [see Lumber.]	
Bonds, [see Actions, Poor Debtors	
Deeds.]	
Booms, [see Logs, &c.]	
	•
Bridges, [see Roads.]	
Buildings, County, Duty of the	
Court of Sessions, &c. relative	
to the removal and erection of,	895
Butter, &c. [see Inspection.]	
~	
<b>C.</b>	
Carriages, [see Roads.]	
Causes, civil, [see References.]	
Charcoal, may be sold by the cord,	1027
Churboan, may be sold by the cold,	1041
Clapboards, [see Lumber.]	
Clerks, and Selectmen and Assessors	
of towns, &c. liable to a penalty	
for neglect of duty in elections,	878
Clerk and Assistant Clerk, of the H.	
of Representatives, compensa-	
tion of, fixed, 923,	987
Collectors,   see laxes.]	201
Commissioners, under the act of Sep-	000
aration, compensation to,	890

- Commissions, not to be made out un-1022til duties on, are paid, Duty of Secretary of State respecting, ib. Complaint, [see Justices of the Peace.] Congress, Representatives in, when and how to be chosen, 931 Constitution, Of this State, and of the U. States, 10,000 copies of, to be printed for the use of schools, 1055 How to be distributed, ib. Duty of Selectmen, &c. resib. pecting, Instructers having copies of, to return them to the Selectmen or Assessors, ib. Sum appropriated for printing, &c. ib. Contracts, [see Deeds.]
- Convicts, [see poor convicts, State Prison.]

Banks, President, &c. fraudulently	Į	Corporations, [see manufacturing cor-	
	057 ( 058	porations.]	
Bank Noles, bills of five dollars, &c.	030	Council, Senate, &c. compensation of the members of, fixed,	922
to have impression from check		Costs, In several suits which might	0
	025	have been joined, to be recovered	
Penalty for neglect to comply with act concerning, &c.	ib.	in one only, In suits before the C. C. Pleas	876
Bark, [see Fire Wood.]	10.	not to be taxed in certain cases,	
Bastardy, officer having warrant a-		for travel and attendance of par-	
gainst respondent in case of, may	j	ties,	885
pursue and apprehend him in any county,	959	Double, to be awarded in cer- tain cases,	887
Beef and Pork, [see Inspection.]	000	[See Courts, criminal prosecu-	001
Bells [see Roads.]		tions.]	
Bills of Exchange, Inland, Promisso-		County Treasurer, Votes for, when to	
ry notes, &c. days of grace to be allowed on, when discounted at		be returned	1024
	986	Criminal Prosecutions, Costs in, not	0.19
Boards, [see Lumber.]		to be taxed for complainants, Courts of Sessions to examine	943
Bonds, [see Actions, Poor Debtors			1040
Deeds.]		Not to allow fees to Jus-	
Booms, [see Logs, &c.] Bridges, [see Roads.]		tice of the Peace who is a	1011
Buildings, County, Duty of the		Justice of said Court, Justices of the Peace, who are	1041
Court of Sessions, &c. relative		Justices of the C. of Sessions, to	
	895	eshibit their accounts to the C.C.	
Buller, &c. [see Inspection.]		Pleas,	ib.
	1	Fines imposed by Justices of the Pence, how to be paid and	
С.		appropriated,	ib,
Chuminerer [and Durada]		County Treasurers to credit	
Carriages, [see Roads.] Causes, civil, [see References.]		monies received to their counties,	ib.
	027	Fines, &c. imposed by the S. J.	
Clapboards, [see Lumber.]		Court and C. C. Pleas, to the use of the State, how to be paid, &c.	1041
Clerks, and Selectmen and Assessors		State Treasurer to enter ac-	-0.72
of towns, &c. liable to a penalty	878	counts of county Treasurers, in	
for neglect of duty in elections, Clerk and Assistant Clerk, of the H.	010	a book, &c.	1042
of Representatives, compensa-	ļ	County Treasurers to enter ac- counts of fines, &c.	ib.
	987		101
Collectors, [see laxes.]		Court, Supreme Judicial, Justices of, within 30 days from the close of	
Commissioners, under the act of Sep- aration, compensation to,	890	each term, to certify the number	
Commissions, not to be made out un-		of entries, amount of monies, &c.	879
	022	To have concurrent jurisdiction	
Duty of Secretary of State	I	with C. C. Pleas in certain cases, Eleventh section of an act es-	887
respecting, Complaint, [see Justices of the Peace.]	ib.	tablishing, repealed,	895
Congress, Representatives in, when	ļ	Law terms, when and where to	
	931	be holden,	924
Constitution, Of this State, and of the		Jury terms, do.	925
U. States, 10,000 copies of, to be	0 = =	Processes to be returned to, Exceptions may be filed to any	ib.
	055 ib.	Exceptions may be filed to any opinion, &c. of one Judge,	ib.
Duty of Selectmen, &c. res-		Proceedings thereon,	926
	ib.	Trials for capital offences, &c.	
Instructers having copies of, to	}	to be had at law terms,	ib.
return them to the Selectmen or	.	To have cognizance of all mat-	
Assessors, Sum appropriated for printing	ib.	ters, &c. at law terms, as at other terms,	927
Sum appropriated for printing, &c.	ib.	When only one Justice attends,	
Contracts, [see Deeds.]		he may open Court and proceed	
		ne may open obare and proceed	
Convicts, [see poor convicts, State	- 1	to business, not requiring two or more Justices,	ib

Court, S. J. Justices of, to make ar-		ſ
rangements for holding terms,	927	۱۲
May be address 1 b. Olashaw	521	1
May be adjourned by Clerk or	000	
Sheriff in certain cases, Part of former act repealed,	928	1
Part of former act repealed,	ib.	
May lay out Highways,	936	[
May lay out road through one		
county to meet road in adjoining		1
county, when refused by Court		
of Sessions,	966	
Additional term of, in the		1
county of Oxford, established,	1021	
Time of holding in the county	1021	1
of Cumberland alternal	1040	
of Cumberland altered,	1040	
Circuit C. C. Pleas, Justices of, to		
certify entries, amount of mon-		t
ies, &c.	879	
Common Pleas, Established, juris-		
diction, &c.	883	1
no consist of three Justices, one chief Justice, either of whom may hold the Courts,		{
may hold the Courts	884	
If up Justice attack the Clark		I
ii no sustice attend, the Olerk		ł.
may adjourn,	ib.	1
Shall be opened at ten o'clock,	ib.	1
Jury trials to have precedence		
in, &c.	ib.	ł
Costs in certain cases not to be		
taxed for parties,	885	
Processes issuing from, to bear	000	
	ib.	
test of one Justice,	10.	
Appeal from, to the S. J.Court		
Provided,	ib,	
Party appealing to recognize;		[
restriction as to costs, &c.	886	
Party aggrieved by any opin-		
ion of, may allege exceptions, &c.	ib.	
Shall award double costs, in		
certain cases,	887	
S. J. Court to have concurrent		
jurisdiction with, in certain cases	887	
	007	
May establish rules for the en-	000	
try of actions, &c.	888	
Juries to attend,	ib,	
Actions in the Circuit Court of	1	
C. Pleas transferred to,	ib.	
Times and places of holding,	889	
Clerks of, to pay over fees to		
State Treasurer,	890	
Clerks subject to penalty for	-	
neglect,	ib.	
	10.	
To have concurrent jurisdic-		
tion with the S. J. Court in cer-	A 40	
tain criminal cases,	942	
Times of holding, in York,		
Cumberland and Penobscot,	942	[
in Cumberland, altered,	979	
Times of holding in Penobscot		
county, altered,	963	
Times of holding in the county		
of Oxford, altered,	992	
Additional taum of in the same	332	
Additional term of, in the coun-	1021	
ty of Oxford, established,	1021	
Probate, Estates to be settled in		
the county where the deceased li-		
ved, unless Judge of, be interested	894	

Court, Probate, May grantlicense to	
sell real estate of wards, although	
there be personal estate.	935
Sessions, Times of holding in the	
Sessions, Times of holding in the county of Somerset, altered,	881
Duty of, in relation to county	
buildings,	895
No Justice of, to be appointed	
on road committees,	896
Committees appointed by, how	
	:1.
to be paid,	ib.
Times of holding in the county	
of York, altered, 880,	96 <b>7</b>
Times of holding in the county	· .
of Washington, altered, 898,	978
Times of holding in the county	
	922
in Lincoln and Penobstot, altered	963
in Cumberland & Lincoln, altered	923
Not to be held in Washington	•
county, when higher Courts are	
in session,	979
Additional term of in the	070
Additional term of, in the county of Keunebec established,	921
Established in each counter	
	1044
To consist of chief Justice and	
two associates,	ib.
Powers of, &c.	ib.
Times of holding in each	
county,	ib.
Matters pending before, how	
	1045
Clerk pro tem. of, how to be	
appointed, &c.	ib.
Justices of, to receive 3 dollars	
	1046
	1040
Justices of, may employ a con-	:1.
stable, &c.	jb.
One Justice of may adjourn,&c.	ib.
Committee of highways to be	
appointed, &c.	ib.
Members of committee to re-	
receive 3 dollars per day, Members of,by whom to be paid,	1047
Members of by whom to be paid,	ib.
Towns may appeal from judg-	
Towns may appeal from judg- ment of, to C. C. Pleas,	1047
Former act establishing, repea-	
led. &c.	1048
Municipal, Established for the	
town of Portland,	1028
To consist of one Judge.	ib.
To consist of one Judge, Jurisdiction & duties of Judge,	ib.
Justices of the Peace in Port-	10.
Justices of the reace in rolt-	
land not to exercise jurisdiction, where Judge is not a party,	1000
where Judge is not a party,	1028
To take cognizance of simple	
	1028
Judge of, how to be appointed,	ib.
	1029
to receive and account for	
fees,	ib.
Not to act as counsellor	
or attorney,	ib.
Act establishing, when to be in	
force,	ib.
Indre of when to be appointed	
Judge of, when to be appointed,	10.20

P,

longing to such debtor, 919 Certain officers of, prohibited from being concerned in purchasing notes, &c. for gain or profit, 972 Cumberland County, alteration of the times of holding Courts 923, 942, 979, 1040 in, D. Damages, [see Court of Sessions, Mills, Roads.] Dams, [see Logs, &c.] Debt, action of [see Scire Fucias.] Debtors, [sec Poor Debtors.] Deeds, Bonds, &c. made by Agent or Attorney, to be considered as deeds, &c. of principal, 928 Sheriffs to make, for land sold for taxes, 876 Settlers on public lands entitled to, from the State, 993 Of Islands to be made to settlers by Land Agent, 995 [See Register of Deeds.] Detainer, [see Forcible Entry and Detainer. Depositions, In perpetuam, taken pending suit, may be used in the 920 trial, Taken by Judge of any Court of Record, &c. and recorded in this State, may be used, &c. 964 To be used in cases of contested elections, mode of taking, 1050 Districts, Lists of votes in, for Representatives, to be delivered to 1 persons elected, 930 Return of votes in, to the Secretary's office, dispensed with, ib. State divided into, for the choice of Representatives in Congress, 931 Districts, School, Towns may authorize, to choose Agents, 892 Powers of Agents of 893 Divorce & Alimony, [see Court S. J.] Dogs, Town of Portland authorized to assess a tax on the owners of 1054 Donations, | see grants, &c.] Drafts, [see Bills of Exchange.] Drunkards, Common, Tipplers, &c. Duty of Sheriffs, &c. to give information respecting, to Selectmen, &c. 992 Duty, paid to County Treasurers, by Attorneys in the C. C. Pleas, to be paid over to the Treasurers of law library associations, 882 How to be applied, ib. Paid, by Attorneys in the S. J. C. to be paid over to the State Treasurer, 882 Dutics, on Commissions to be paid 1022 before Commission is made out,

Courts, May order Scire Facias, a-

against debtor, where execution is levied on real estate not be-

J.4 .	
Education, [see Schools.]	
Elections, Selectmen of towns, Asses-	
sessors of Plantations, Are sub-	
ject to a fine for neglect of duty in	878
[See Representatives.] Contested, mode of taking depositions	•
to be used in cases of	1050
Enginemon, [Sec Militia.]	1050
Error, right to writ of, not barred by	
the act establishing a C. of C.	
Pleas,	887
Exceptions, [see Courls C. P. & S. J.]	
executions, an alias to be granted,	
when the original was levied up-	
on real estate not belonging to	
the debtor, in certain cases,	919
Costs in such cases regulated,	920
How to be levied on buildings for rent of lots, &c.	074
Additional fees allowed to offi-	974
cer in levying,	1049
Officer levying on real estate	1040
to cause the same to be recorded.	1050
Exemptions, see Militia.	1000
Exhibitions, and public shows, ima-	
ges, pageautry, &c. not to be ex-	
bibited in any town or planta-	
tion without license,	979
Penalty for violation of law	
respecting,	980
Sum to be paid for license for,	ib.
Exportation, of provisions, regulated	002
in certain cases,	893
<b>F.</b>	
	e.
Fees, Party to any suit, or his attorney	
not to tax or claim fee for a pow-	
er, in certain cases,	899
Clerks of Courts to pay over to the State Treasurer the fees, to	
which the C.C. Pleas are entit- led.	200
led,	890
led, Of Inspector General of Beef	
led, Of Inspector General of Beef and Pork of Butter and Lard,	899
led, Of Inspector General of Beef and Pork of Butter and Lard, Inspector General not to de-	
led, Of Inspector General of Beef and Pork of Butter and Lard, Inspector General not to de-	899
led, Of Inspector General of Beef and Pork of Butter and Lard, Inspector General not to de- mand more than 20 per cent. of, from deputies,	899
led, Of Inspector General of Beef and Pork of Butter and Lard, Inspector General not to de- mand more than 20 per cent. of, from deputies, Accounts of, to be made out,	899 ib. ib.
led, Of Inspector General of Beef and Pork of Butter and Lard, Inspector General not to de- mand more than 20 per cent. of, from deputies, Accounts of, to be made out, &c. if required,	899 ib.
led, Of Inspector General of Beef and Pork of Butter and Lard, Inspector General not to de- mand more than 20 per cent. of, from deputies, Accounts of, to be made out, &c. if required, Of Inspector of Lime, &c. for	899 ib. ib. 900
led, Of Inspector General of Beef and Pork of Butter and Lard, Inspector General not to de- mand more than 20 per cent. of, from deputies, Accounts of, to be made out, &c. if required, Of Inspector of Lime, &c. for Hope & Lincolnville established,	899 ib. ib.
led, Of Inspector General of Beef and Pork of Butter and Lard, Inspector General not to de- mand more than 20 per cent. of, from deputies, Accounts of, to be made out, &c. if required, Of Inspector of Lime, &c. for Hope & LincoInville established, Of officers levying executions	899 ib. ib. 900 943
led, Of Inspector General of Beef and Pork of Butter and Lard, Inspector General not to de- mand more than 20 per cent. of, from deputies, Accounts of, to be made out, &c. if required, Of Inspector of Lime, &c. for Hope & Lincolnville established, Of officers levying executions increased,	899 ib. ib. 900
led, Of Inspector General of Beef and Pork of Butter and Lard, Inspector General not to de- mand more than 20 per cent. of, from deputies, Accounts of, to be made out, &c. if required, Of Inspector of Lime, &c. for Hope & LincoInville established, Of officers levying executions increased, Fences, New division of, between ow-	899 ib. ib. 900 943
led, Of Inspector General of Beef and Pork of Butter and Lard, Inspector General not to de- mand more than 20 per cent. of, from deputies, Accounts of, to be made out, &c. if required, Of Inspector of Lime, &c. for Hope & Lincolnville established, Of officers levying executions increased, Fences, New division of, between ow- ners of, adjoining closes to be had	899 ib. ib. 900 943 1049
led, Of Inspector General of Beef and Pork of Butter and Lard, Inspector General not to de- mand more than 20 per cent. of, from deputies, Accounts of, to be made out, &c. if required, Of Inspector of Lime, &c. for Hope & LincoInville established, Of officers levying executions increased, Fences, New division of, between ow- ners of, adjoining closes to be had in certain cases,	899 ib. ib. 900 943
led, Of Inspector General of Beef and Pork of Butter and Lard, Inspector General not to de- mand more than 20 per cent. of, from deputies, Accounts of, to be made out, &c. if required, Of Inspector of Lime, &c. for Hope & Lincolnville established, Of officers levying executions increased, Fences, New division of, between ow- ners of, adjoining closes to be had in certain cases, Proceedings relative to divi- sion of	899 ib. ib. 900 943 1049 941
led, Of Inspector General of Beef and Pork of Butter and Lard, Inspector General not to de- mand more than 20 per cent. of, from deputies, Accounts of, to be made out, &c. if required, Of Inspector of Lime, &c. for Hope & LincoInville established, Of officers levying executions increased, Fences, New division of, between ow- ners of, adjoining closes to be had in certain cases, Proceedings relative to divi- sion of [See Pounds and impounding.]	899 ib. ib. 900 943 1049
led, Of Inspector General of Beef and Pork of Butter and Lard, Inspector General not to de- mand more than 20 per cent. of, from deputies, Accounts of, to be made out, &c. if required, Of Inspector of Lime, &c. for Hope & LincoInville established, Of officers levying executions increased, Fences, New division of, between ow- ners of, adjoining closes to be had in certain cases, Proceedings relative to divi- sion of [See Pounds and impounding.] Ferries, Ferrymen, to level ice over,	899 ib. ib. 900 943 1049 941
led, Of Inspector General of Beef and Pork of Butter and Lard, Inspector General not to de- mand more than 20 per cent. of, from deputies, Accounts of, to be made out, &c. if required, Of Inspector of Lime, &c. for Hope & Lincolnville established, Of officers levying executions increased, Fences, New division of, between ow- ners of, adjoining closes to be had in certain cases, Proceedings relative to divi- sion of	899 ib. ib. 900 943 1049 941

Ferries, Ferrymen to receive such	Guard
compensation as C. of Sessions	រោ
shall order, &c. 1026	10
Penalty for neglect to perform duties required by act. &c. ib.	· .
duties required by act, &c. ib. Act when to be in force, 1027	
Fines, &c. [See criminal prosecutions.]	Hanco
Fire Wood, &c. Fraud in leading, how	of
punished, 1027	Herrin be
Coal may be sold by the cord, ib.	
Fish, Smoked Herrings, scaled, &c.	sa
how to be packed and branded, 877	
Inspection and importation the same as other Herrings, ib.	ne
Powers of Inspectors of enlarged 895	in
Fishery, [Sce Herring Fishery.]	Herri
Fishery, [Sce Herring Fishery.] Foreign Attachment, Trustee actions	CC CC
may be brought before Justices of	
the Peace, in certain cases, 988	o
Manner and effect of service of writ of, ib.	High
Proceedings on return of the	c c
writ, ib.	0
Cost how to be awarded, when	le
the plaintiff does not support his	1
action ib.	1
When trustees are discharged,	
plaintiff may proceed against	
Forms and mode of proceedings	
in, ib.	
Provision of the act, requiring	
the plaintiff and trustee to reside	S
in the same county, repealed, 1022	la la
Foreigners, Prohibited from cutting timber on Indian lands, 986	C
Forcible Entry and Detainer, Justices	
of the quorum to have jurisdiction	,c
of, 981	a
Process and proceedings in	
case of, 982	
Proceedings in, when title to re- al estate is specially pleaded. 982	
al estate is specially pleaded, 982 Process to extend to tenants	' c
refusing to quit possession, after	)
uotice, 983	1 I
Former act concerning, repealed, ib.	· ] ]
Frauds, Officers of Banks and receiv-	
ers of public monies guilty of, how	.
to be punished, 1056 Fraud in Fire Wood, prevent-	1 .
ed, 1027	, ,
Funds, Ministerial and School, See	
Lands Ministerial, &c.]	1 '
G.	
Gaols, [See Actions, Poor Debtors.]	
Gaol-yards, Established, and the limits	al
of confirmed, 874 Former law respecting revived, ib	
[See Poor Deblors.]	·   '
Grants and Donations, Of real estate,	
&c. over seers of monthly meet-	}
ings of Quakers to be bodies cor-	Hoop
porate to take and hold, 103	5 [ Hou.

uardians, Of Minors, embezzling money or property of wards, how to be punished,	1058
н.	
uncock, County times holding Court	
of Sections in alterned	922
of Sessions in, altered,	040
errings, Smoked, scaled, &c. how to	877
be packed and branded,	011
Importation and inspection the	ib.
same as in other cases,	10.
Persons not allowed to place	
nets for taking, in any stream, &c.	079
in the county of Washington,	972
Penalty for unlawfully taking,	ib.
erring Fishery, Part of former act	0.51
concerning, repealed,	951
Additional forfeiture for breach	
of law respecting,	ib.
ighways, In or through two or more	
counties, S. J. Court, may lay	
out and alter,	936
Committees for, how to be se-	
lected,	ib.
shall divide expenses be-	
tween the counties,	ib.
shall report to the Court	
of Sessions, in each county,	ib.
what proceedings to be	
had on their report by the C.	
of Sessions,	ib.
Persons making application to	• •
S. J. C. or C. of Sessions for the	
laying out, &c. to notify the	
county attorney	964
County Attorney to appear in	
court and act for his county	965
County attorney and complain	-
ants for dumages, may agree up-	
on a committee to estimate the	
same, &c.	965
	,

S. J. Court may lay out thro one county to meet road in adoining county, when refused by the C. of Sessions, 966 S. J. Court may discontinue, 1037 aid out by C. of Sessions, may suspend laying out, when petition is pending, ib.

Surveyors of, limited in expen-1038 ditures for repairs, Damage, in certain cases, to be single, ib.

Clerks of courts to certify respecting fines upon, to assessors of ib. towns, &c.

Duty of assessors in such cases, ib. If assessors neglect to make assessment, a warrant of distress 1039 may be issued, Agent appointed by court to make return to the clerk's office within ib. three months,

ps, [See Lumber.] sc Lots, &c, [See Lessors.]

Houses of Correction, Justices of the	
Peace and C. C. Pleas may com-	
mit to, for a term not exceeding	
thirty days, &c.	1032
Towns authorized to build, &c.	1033
Persons liable to be sent to,	ib.
Overseers of, how to be appoint-	
ed ; their duties, &c.	1034
Overseers may commit common	
drunkards, &c. to,	ib.
Form of Mittimus, &c.	ib.
Persons committed to, to be sup-	
plied with bread and water, &c.	1035
Persons sentenced to, by a Jus-	
tice of the Peace, may appeal to	
C. C. Pleas,	ib.
Act concerning, not to prevent	
operation of former act,	ib,
House of Representatives, Compensa-	
tion of the members of, fixed,	922

#### I.

Impounding, [see Pounds.]	
Indian Agents, Governor and Council	
of, authorized to settle accounts	
and draw warrants for payment of	1039
Indians, Passamaquoddy, Foreigners	
not allowed to purchase and cut	
timber, &c, on lands of,	986
Agents prohibited from giving	
permit to foreigners to cut tim-	
ber, &c.	ib.
Indictment, trial of any, not capital,	
may be suspended, postponed, or	
continued,	877
[See Court S. J.]	
Innholders, &c. Licenses granted to,	
to continue in force to a time	
stated,	968
Forfeitures incurred by, how to	
be recovered,	991
Licenses to extend to one place	
of retailing, &c. only,	ib.
Convicted of violating license,	
not to have the same renewed for	
two years,	992
Inspection, of butter and lard, part of	
former act respecting repealed,	978
Beef, &c. butter, &c. inspected	
in other States may be exported	
without re-inspection,	990
Beef of a certain description to	
be packed and branded "Navy	
Mess,"	1026
Of beef and pork, &c. provisions	
of an additional act respecting,	
repealed conditionally.	1037
Inspectors, of fish, powers of enlarged,	895
Inspector, General, of beef, &c. but-	
ter, &c. and Deputies, fees of, reg-	
	, 949
Not to demand of Deputies	
more than 20 per cent, on amount	
of fees,	899

Inspectors General, And Deputies, to	
make out an account of fees, if	
required,	9
Penalty for refusal, and for	
taking unlawful fees,	

Inspector of Lime, &c. [see Lime.]

### J.

Judicial process and proceedings, In-	
dictments, for offences not capi-	
tal, may be postponed or contin-	
ued,	877
Estimation of property in ac-	
tions of Replevin, &c,	ib.
Death or intermarriage of one	
demandant, in a roal action, shall	
	878
not abate the writ,	010
Surviving demandant may pro-	• 1.
ceed,	ib.
Defendant in certain actions	
may file notes, in off-set,	939
Criminal jurisdiction of the C.	
C. Pleas, concurrent with that of	
the S. J. C. in certain cases,	942
Judge of Probate, [see Probate.]	
Jurisdiction, of the C. C. Pleas de-	
fined,	883
Of Court of Probate, to extend	000
to estates of all persons deceased,	004
inhabitants of the same county,	894
Jurors, selection and service of, in	601
certain cases, regulated,	921
Number of names to be in Jury	
boxes,Selectmen of towns neglect-	
ing to comply with the laws re-	
specting, to incur a penalty,	ib.
Justices of the Peace, not to grant	
Warrants, except after inquiry of	
the complainants, on oath,	943
To inquire of officers, under	•
oath, respecting charges for aid,	
&c.	ib.
	10.
May allow reasonable com-	944
pensation,	944
Not entitled to see when no in-	
dictment is found against party	•.
ordered to recognize,	ib.
Officers having warrants from,	
may pursue and take defendant	
in any county, in certain cases,	959
May take recognizance with	
surety, for second appearance of	
defendant,	960
Shall note defaults on their rec-	
ords,	ib.
0.00	

### K.

921

Kennebce, additional term of the Court of Sessions, in the county of, established,

900

ib.

Lands, unimproved, Taxes on, how	publ
to be collected, 1 and 5 on, now 87/	1
Sold to pay taxes may be re-	right
deemed any time within two years, 876	
Ministerial and School, Where fee	&c.
in, is not vested, to be vested	
in inhabitants of towns, 968	, (
Selectmen, clerk, and treasurer	'
of each town to be trustees of	N
funds arising from, &c. ib	1
Trustees may sell and put the	A t
proceeds at interest, 969	
Provision for first settled minister, ib	
Trustees may take and hold	tlers
real estate for the use of the min-	ciers
	· ·
istry, &c. ib. Trustees may lease, with con-	' <b> </b>
sent of towns, 970	Lard, [S
Rents and profits of, &c. for use	Law Lib
of the ministry to be apportioned	of, ir
to gospel ministers, ib.	
Rents and profits of, for schools,	Du
to be apportioned according to the	Sta
number of scholars, 971	made
Trustees to exhibit, at annual	Legislatu
town meeting, an account of their	meni
proceedings, in account of them ib.	5 m
When vested in parish, asses-	build
sors, &c. of the same to be a body	rent,
politic, trustces, &c. ib.	Of Of
Trustees to pay rents and pro-	favor
fits of, to ministers, ib.	Licences,
Powers granted by act concern-	tinue
ing restricted, ib.	To
First meeting of trustces, how	tailin
to be called, ib.	Lien, [Se
Of the Passamaquoddy Indians, No	Lime and
Foreigner to purchase and cut	to be
	Hope
trees, &c. on, Public, Townships suitable for set-	Por
tlement to be surveyed, &c. 🗸 993	specto
To be sold to settlers only, ib.	Ins
Terms of sale to the first furty	for Li
settlers, ib.	ties, &
Who is to be deemed an actual	ł i
settler, ib.	[ d
Price of, in townships, where	[
contracts have been made for for-	i ii
ty settlers, 994	Pen
Conditions respecting, on Pe-	State,
nobscot river, ib.	them,
Timber land how to be sold, ib.	Limitation
Mill sites,&c. in each township	cable
to be given to persons erecting	Not
the first mills, 995	&c. ha
Reserved lots belonging to	ces,
Maine, how to be sold, / ib.	Sec
Islands and parts of islands to	Court
be conveyed to settlers, by Land	Lincoln, 7
Agent, ib.	of Ses
Appointment of an agent to su-	tered,
perintend the, &c. authorized;	Logs, Masi
his powers and duties, 996	ing th
	rivers,

	Lands Public, One thousand acres to	
ł	be reserved in each township for	
	public uses,	996
	Settlers on, entitled to prior	000
	right of purchase,	ib.
	Agent to keep plans of surveys,	
-	&c.	997
	may employ assistants,	ib.
	shall give bond to the treas-	
	urer,	ib.
	No person concerned in lum-	
	bering to be appointed agent,	ib,
	Agent shall not be concerned in	
	purchasing,	ib.
	Agent authorized to sell to set-	
	tiers in classes,	1058
	to sell meadow and waste	
ł	land,	1059
Į	to sell timber,	ib.
ł	Lara, See inspection.	
ļ	Law Library Association, Treasurer	
ł	Law Library Association, Treasurer of, in each county, to apply mo-	
I	neys of, to form a library,	882
ł	neys of, to form a library, Duties of the several officers of,	883
ł	Statement of the funds of, to be	
I	made annually,	ib.
Į	Legislature, Compensation of the	
l	members of, fixed,	922
ļ	Lessors, Of lands to have a lien on	
	buildings erected on the same for	
	rent,	973
l	Of house lots, &c. executions in	
	favor of, how to be levied,	1060
ł	Licences, Of Innholders, &c. to con-	0.00
	tinue in force to a time stated, To extend to one place of re-	968
	tailing only,	001
į.	Lien, [See Lessors.]	991
	Lime and Lime Casks, Inspector of,	
	to be appointed for the towns of	
	Hope and Lincolnville,	948
	Powers, duties and fees of In-	540
	spector,	ib.
	Inspector of, to be appointed	101
	for Lincolnville ; his powers, du-	
		1042
	to inspect, by himself or	
	deputy,	1043
	act concerning, when to be	
	in force,	ib.
	Penalty for bringing into the	
	State, casks having a brand on	
	them, 1	044
ļ	Limitation, Of actions real, not appli-	
		048
	Not necessary to, that lands,	
	&c, have been surrounded by fen-	
	ces,	ib.
	[See Actions, Poor Debtors,	
	Courts.]	
į	Lincoln, Times of holding the Court	
	of Sessions in the county of, al-	
	tered, 923,	963
1	Logs, Masts, &c. Penalty for obstruct-	
	ing the passage of, in certain	

897

. ....

Logs, Masis, &c. Compensation for		autura, oncers having held commis-	
securing in Androscoggin river,	897	sions five years, &c. exempt from	
Forfeiture for taking, in cer-	0.10	duty in,	950
tain cases,	946	Enginemen, in certain cases,	
Construction of former act res-		to be exempt from duty in,	ib.
pecting,	947	Part of former act concerning	
Proceedings relative to, when		repealed,	ib.
conveyed on land by freshes,	ib.	Members of light companies of,	
Part of former act concerning,		not to be appointed Enginemen	
repealed,	948	in certain cases,	1013
Persons taking, not to defend on		Penalty for neglect of officers,	
the ground that they were prize		&c. to send arms, &c. for inspec-	
logs,	1029	tion,	1014
Persons fraudulently marking,		Commander in Chief of, to	
how to be proceeded against,	1030	cause repairs to be made in Gun-	•
Prize logs, how to be disposed		houses, carriages, &c. of artillery	, ib.
of,	ib.	Troops resident on Islands,	
Parts of former act respecting,		how to be inspected,	ib,
repealed,	1031	Rations to be furnished by	
Lord's Day, Persons disturbing pub-		towns ; of what to consist, &c.	ib.
lic worship on, &c. to be arrest-		Subpœnas for witnesses to at-	
ed, &c.	984	tend a Court Martial, to be grant-	
Sheriffs, &c. to apprehend per-		ed by Judge Advocate only, &c.	1015
sons disturbing,	ib.	Inspection of, to be on Tues-	
Penalty for selling liquors near		day following the 2d Monday of	
a place of religious worship,	935	September,	1060
Officers may compel aid in the		Penalty for neglect to appear	•
exercise of their duty,	ib.	at inspection or review,	1061
Provisions not to prohibit licen-		Fines and manner of inspec-	
ced retailers from ordinary busi-		tion, &c.	ib.
ness,	ib.	When the Commander in	
Lotteries, Granted by Congress, part		Chief may order further train-	
of former act concerning repealed,	•	ing, &c.	. ib.
and sale and purchase of tickets		Companies raised at large,	
in, prohibited,	940	may establish by-laws, &c.	ib.
Forfeitures for breach of laws		Excuses, to whom and when	
respecting, how to be recovered		to be made,	1062
and appropriated,	974	Prosecutions, within what time	
Ticket venders prohibited from	1	to be commenced,	ib.
aiding in procuring tickets in for-		Towns neglecting to furnish	
eign lotteries,	ib.	arms, &c. to pay a fine,	ib.
Purchaser may be witness, and		Prosecutions, before whom to	
exempt from penalties,	ib.	be brought,	ib.
Lumber, Certain provisions of former		Officer, losing his commission,	
act respecting, repealed,	967	may receive a new one by filing	
		his affidavit,	1063
	1	Elections not to be valid, un-	
7.5		less a majority of electors shall	
М.	}	be present,	ib.
15 0 1 0	· 1	Staff Officers not to serve on	
Manufaeluring Corporations, mem-	1	Courts Martial,	ib.
bers of, not to be individually li-		Arrests, to be legal, how made,	ib.
able for debts of,	929	Governor and Council to or-	
Lands of, &c. may be taken on		ganize battalions of Infantry, in	
execution, and sold in the same			1064
manner as real estate of banks,	930	Compensation to certain offi-	
Manufacturing Companies, of cotton,	i	cers,	ib.
&c. shares, &c. of, exempt from		Part of former act repealed,	ib.
taxation for 6 years,	1023	Mill Privileges, [see Lessors.]	
Heretofore established, shares,		Mills, owners of, being duly notified,	
&c. of, exempt for 5 years,	1024	&c. Courts may appoint Commis-	
Assessors of towns, &c. not to		sioners to appraise damages done	
include shares, &c. in their valu-		to complainant by flowingof his	
ation,	ib.	lands,	976
Masts, see Logs, &c.]			
	. :	Report of Commissioners to be	
Meetings, [see Town, &c.]			ib,

977

ib.

939

Mills, Compensation to Commissioners,

Part of former act concerning, repealed,

Ministerial and School Funds, [see Lands Ministerial, &c.]

#### N.

Notes, may be filed in offset, as well as accounts, [See Bills of Exchange.]

#### 0.

Office of Secretary of State, how to be filled, in case of vacancy, Offices, Of Secretary and Treasurer of	892
State, and Adj. General to be kept at the seat of government, Offices, Civil, Tenure of, when not oth-	920
erwise provided for, or limited, to be four years, Of ministers to marry and qual-	973
ifying officers excepted, Persons to be notified of ap-	ib.
pointment to, when duty on com- mission is required, <i>Officers</i> , Certain, to settle their ac-	1022
counts annually, and pay over moneys to the State Treasury,	879
To have fees for advertising, in levying certain executions,	1049
To cause deeds given in levy, to be recorded,	1050
Officers, Public, Embezzling public moneys, how punished,	1057
Officers, Town, [See Town Meetings.] Off-set, [See Judicial Process and Proceedings.]	
Orders, [See Bills of Exchange.] Oxford County, Times of holding the C. C. Pleas in, altered Additional term of the S. J.	992
Court and C. C. Pleas establish-	1021
ed for,	1021
Р.	×
Parishes, May appoint their Treasu- rers, collectors of taxes, &c. May authorize abatements, in	1031
the same manner as towns,	1032
Duties of assessors of, Parties, 'To actions in the C.C. Pleas not allowed travel and attendance	ib,
in certain cases, Partition Fences, [See Fences.]	885
Penally, Selectmen, &c. liable to, for	0.80
neglect of duty in elections,	878

negreet of duty in elections,	010
Attorneys, for receiving fees	
without paying duty,	882
Clerks of Courts, for not pay-	
ing over moneys,	890

Penalty, Owners of booms, &c. for ob-	
structing the passage of logs, &c.	897
Inspectors, or their deputies,	
for taking illegal fees.	900
Selectmen, &c. liable to, for	
not an all the selection of	
neglect of duty in the selection of	0.21
jurors,	921
Sheriffs, for neglect of duty in	
cases of election,	934
Penobscot, Times of holding the C.C.	
	963
Pleas in the county of, altered, 943	3000
Court of Sessions do.	ib.
Poor Convicts, In service, sheriffs au-	
thorized to dispose of,	880
in certain cases to liberate,	881
Deen Debtene Fernanderer velation to	001
Poor Debtors, Former laws relating to,	
revived,	874
No person to be taken on exe-	
cution, unless the debt, founded	
on contract, exceed five dollars,	900
Form of execution to be varied,	901
Boundaries of gaol-yards es-	
tablished,	ib.
If there be two gaols in the same	
county, debtors shall be commit-	
	<u>.</u>
ted to the nearest,	ib.
Courts of Sessions to fix boun-	
daries of gaol-yards,	ib.
Persons imprisoned for debt, to	
have the liberty of the gaol-yaid,	
	: L
upon giving bonds,	ib.
Prisoners, having liberty of the	
gaol-yard, to have lodgings by	
paying therefor,	ib.
Bond to be void upon surren-	
den of principal and principal to	
det of principal, and principal to	
der of principal, and principal to be in the custody of sheriff, &c.	902
Principal surrendered by bail,	
on mesne process, &c. may give	
bond anew,	ib.
	10.
What shall be considered a	
breach of a bond for the liberty of	
the gaol-yard,	ib.
No officer chargeable for an es-	
cape in consequence of a mistake	
in the amount of the bond,	ib.
Dand to be 1-0 mid d	10.
Bond to be left with the gaoler,	
in case of the creditor refusing it,	903
In suit on bonds, judgment to	
In suit on bonds, judgment to be rendered for the penalty, ex-	
cept in case of involuntary escape,	ib.
	10.
Action to be commenced within	
one year,	ib.
When a person shall complain	
that he cannot support himself.	
the keeper shall apply to a Jus-	
the keeper shall apply to a Jus- tice, who shall issue a notifica-	
tice, who shall issue a notifica-	0.00
tion to the creditor, &c.	904
Notification, how to be served,	ib,
Two Justices of the Peace and	
quorum empowered to examine	
the return of the notification, and	
to administer the oath or affirma-	
tion,	ib.

Justices may adjourn their proceedings, 905

Poor Deblors, Creditor may propose		Poor Deblors Such discharge and to	
interrogatories,	905	Poor Deblors, Such discharge not to release the debtor from debt and	
Fees to the Justices,	ib.	costs, but his body shall be ex-	
Oath not to be administered in		empted,	912
certain cases, Form of oath or affirmation,	ib.	Prisoner claiming relief as a	
Justices to make certificate	ib.	pauper, shall be discharged, un-	
thereof,	906	less security be given for his sup- port,	:1.
Form of certificate,	ib.	Former acts concerning, re-	ib.
Persons disqualified as a wit-		pealed,	913
ness, may have the oath adminis-		Persons arrested on execution,	
tored,	907	may take the oath of, without be-	
Prisoner convicted of conceal- ing his estate, liable to the penal-		ing committed to gaol,	997
ties of perjury, &c.	ib.	Proceedings to be had in such	000
New notification to be made in		cases, To procure bond, &c. to appear	998
case the oath shall not be adminis-		for taking oath, &c.	ib.
tered,	ib.	Bodies of, to be exempted, on	
Judgment shall remain in force		disclosure of real, or personal es-	
against the prisoner discharged,	ib.	tate,	999
Creditor may take out a new execution against lands, &c.	ib.	Creditor having Justice's exe-	
What shall be taken as a frau-		cution, may levy on real estate so disclosed,	
dulent transaction in the debtor;		Persons swearing falsely to re-	ib.
and persons assisting liable,	908	ceive no benefit from the oath of,	
Price of articles furnished to		and liable to the penalties of per-	
prisoner to be settled by the Court		jury,	1000
of Sessions, in case of dispute,	ib.	Act concerning, when to take	
Person bailed, on execution, un- less discharged according to law		effect, &c.	ib.
within nine months, to be held in		Pork, Clear, Packed for sale, to be	0.00
close configement,	iδ,	branded No. 1, and No. 2, Penalty for selling without in-	990
Person, to surrender himself, or	10,	spection,	ib.
it shall be deemed a breach of the		Portland, Seventh section of " an act	10.
bond,	ib.	to provide for the education of	
Person, may tender real estate		youth," not obligatory upon the	
in which case to take additional oath,	- 16	inhabitants of,	892
Person committed for taxes to	ib.	Not required to choose agents	
have the liberty of the gaol-yard,		for school districts,	893 ·
upon giving bonds,	909	May choose a school commit- tee, &c.	ib.
When a person committed for		May assess a tax on owners of	10.
taxes, shall complain that he can-			1054
not support himself in prison, the		Pounds and Impounding, &c. Provi-	
keeper shall apply to a justice of		sions of former act respecting, ex-	
the pence, who shall issue a noti- fication, &c.	ib.	tended,	1059
Notification, how to be served,	ib.	Prison, [See State Prison, Gaol.]	
Two Justices of the Peace and		Prisons and Prison Keepers, [See	
quorum empowered to examine		Gaolers.]	
the return of the notification, and		Probate, Salary of the Judge of, for	
to administer oath or affirmation,	911	Cumberland county, increased,	980
Form of oath or affirmation,	ib.	Registers of, to give bond to	100
Certificate thereof to be made, and prisoner to be discharged,	961	county treasurers, &c.	981
Justices empowered to adjourn,	ib.	Judges of, to examine Regis- ter's accounts,	ib.
Warrants for taxes to remain		Probate Courts, See Court of Probate.]	
good against estate of the prison-	1	Promissory Notes, See Bills of Ex-	
er, &c.	ib.	change.]	
Persons convicted of secreting		Prosecutions, Criminal, Duty of Jus-	0.42
property, liable to the penalties		tices of the Peace respecting,	943
of perjury, &c. If not admitted to take the oath	ib.	Costs in, not to be taxed for complainant,	ib.
to be remanded, &c.	912	Justices and courts to examine	10,
Creditor may discharge his debt-		officers charges for aid, &c.	ib.
or, without affecting the judgment	1	to allow reasonable com-	
by giving written permission,	ib.	pensation,	944

- Shitter

Prosecutions, Criminal,			
eral warrants might	have	been	,
joined, costs to be all	owed i	n but	
one,			944

witnesses, on same day, or at	
the same term, to be allowed but	
one travel and one attendance,	945

Provisions, Exportation of, in certain 893

cases regulated, Public Lands, [See Lands, Public.] Public Shows, [See Exhibitions, &c.] Public Worship, [See Lord's Day.]

#### Q.

Quorum, Justices of, to have jurisdic-tion in cases of Forcible Entry and Detainer, Quakers, [See Grants, &c.] 981

#### R.

Receivers of Public Moneys, Embez-	
zling the same, how to be pun-	1
ished, 105	57
Records, Public, To be kept at the	
	20
Recognizance, Forms of, to be taken	
by Justices of the Peace in crim-	
inal prosecutions, 98	51
May be taken by Justice for	
future appearance of defendant, 96	30
Default of appearance on, to be	
	ь.
Scire Facias, or action of debt	
	ь.
Referees or Auditors, Legally ap-	
pointed, may administer oath to	
witness, 97	,,
Witnesses swearing falsely be-	'
	b.
fore, guilty of perjury, is Register of Deeds, Clerk of courts to	· ·
perform duties, during vacancy	
in the office of, 102	
Compensation and liability of	0
	b.
In counties having two offices	<i>'</i> .
of registry, clerk to appoint a per-	
	5.
Rents, Buildings erected on leased	"
land to be holden for payment of, 97	
Execution for, how to be levied, 106	
	ן יי
Replevin, Estimation of property in actions of, regulated, 87	
	4
Representatives, Elected in classes, to	
be furnished with lists of votes for, within ten days. 93	<u> </u>
, j,	0
Lists of votes for, not required	
to be delivered into the Secreta-	
	o.
In Congress, State divided in-	
to Districts for choosing, 93	1
Town and plantation meetings,	_
for choosing, how to be called, &c. 93	21

Representatives, In Congress, mode of	
election of, prescribed,	932
Form of returns of votes for,	ib.
Persons elected, how to be no-	
tified,	933
Proceedings in case of no choice,	ib.
in cases of vacancy in the	
office of,	ib.
Sheriffs to distribute precepts,	
&c. for election of,	934
to incur penalty for neglect	0,0,2
of duty,	ib.
Times of election of.	935
Extent and limitation of the act	000
respecting,	ib.
Elected in classes, votes for,	10.
how to be examined,	984
Time and place of examining	001
votes for, to be the same annu-	
ally, &c.	984
One selectman of each town,	00 <b>-</b>
sufficient to examine votes for,	ib.
Retailers, [See Innholders.]	in.
Roads, Persons meeting on, with car-	
riages, &c. to turn to the right,	960.
Persons with loaded carriages,	500.
&c. not required to turn out, but	
shall stop for light vehicles to pass.	961
when overtaken, shall, if	901,
necessary, turn out and stop	
the same for light vehicles to	
6	<b>1</b> 1.
pass, Persons not to stop and leave	ib.
carriages, &c, in the travelled part of,	ib.
Persons not to travel with sleigh	10.
or sled, drawn by horse, or horses, without bells,	000
	962
Forfeiture and limitation of	3 L.
prosecution for offences on,	ib.
"Act establishing the law of,"	•1.
when to be in force,	ib.
Roads, County, Persons damaged by	
the laying out, &c. entitled to a	000
reasonable compensation,	93 <b>9</b>
Damages, how to be estimated	÷1-
and paid,	ib.
A	

#### s.

	Sabbath, See Lord's Day.	
	Salaries, Of the Justices of the C.C.	
	Pleas, established,	894
	Salary, Of the Judge of Probate for the	
	county of Cumberland increased,	980
	Of the Secretary of State es-	
	tablished,	987
	School and Ministerial Funds, [See	
	Lands Ministerial, &c.]	
	Schools, Towns may authorize school	
1	districts to choose agents,	892
	Inhabitants of Portland may	
ļ	choose committee; their powers,	
1	&c.	893

the second state of the se	
choose superintending committee	
to incur a penalty, 1051 Committee may expel disorder-	Spe
ly and disobedient scholars, &c. ib. Certificates for instructors, by	Sta
whom may be given, ib.	
Moneys raised for, how to be apportioned, 1052	
apportioned, 1052 Returns of, &c. to the Secreta-	
ry's office, how and when to be	
made, ib.	
Committee to direct what sum	
applied to, taught by a mistress, ib. Agents may expend 10 per cent	
of moneys raised, for repairs of	
houses, &c.	
Notice of meetings, how may	
be given, 1053 Agents to notify the S.S. com-	
mittee of the time, when their	
schools commence, ib.	
Secretary of State to furnish	
blanks for returns, ib. Scire Facias, Writ of, against debtors	
in case of mistake in levying exc-	ì
cutions, 919	
For recovery of penalty in de-	
fault of appearance to answer complaint, 960	
Scoretary of State, Vacancy in the of-	
fice of, how to be filled. 892	
Office of, to be kept at the seat	
of government, 920 Salary of, established, 987	
Secretary of the Senate, And assistant,	
compensation of, fixed, 923	
Assistant, compensation of	
changed, 987 Selectmen, Of towns, &c. liable to peu-	
alty for neglect of duty in elec-	
tions, 878	
for neglect of duty in the	
selection, &c. of jurors, 921	
Senate, Compensation of the members of, fixed, 922	
Sheriffs, Duty of, in the collection of	
certain taxes, 876	
To pay over moneys to the State Treasurer, 879	
State Treasurer, 879 Duty of, in relation to poor	
convicts, 881	
[See Actions.]	
To distribute precepts, &c. for elections of Representatives in	
Congress, 934	
To incur a penalty for neglect	
of duty, ib.	
Having warrants, may, in cer- tain cases pursue and apprehend	
defendants in any county, 959	
Shingles, Of inferior quality to be in-	
spected and numbered, 966	
Shows, ]See Exhibitions, &c.]	
Sieighs and Sleds, [See Roads.]	

÷.

4 mm 4 4 4 4 4 4	
mersel, Time of holding the Court	
of Sessions in the county of, al-	
tered.	881
ars. [See Logs.] ale Prison, To be erected in the town of Thomaston,	
ale Prison, To be erected in the	
town of Thomaston	0.20
town of Thomaston,	936
Committee to be appointed to	
purchase a lot for, &c.	ib.
A person to be appointed, to	
superintend the erection of, &c.	ib.
Powers and duties of superin-	
tendent, &c.	ib.
The second to be second to	10.
Male convicts to be removed to,	0.0.0
when safe,	937
Keeper of, to be appointed ; his	
duties,	938
Governor to make by-laws, &c.	
for the government of,	ib.
Governor to draw warrants for	101
defensive encourage of	71.
defraying expenses of	ib.
Criminals sentenced to hard la-	
bor, or solitary imprisonment to	
be confined in,	1000
Courts may, by warrant, cause	
convicts to be removed from gaols	
to	215
Wenden of and contents to show	ib.
Warden of, and gaolers to obey warrants of Courts,	
warrants of Courts,	ib.
Warrants for removal, to be	
made out by clerks of courts, and	
delivered to sheriffs,	1001
Warden to receive convicts sen-	
tenced by Courts of the U.S.	ib.
Warden to be appeinted by	10.
Warden to be appointed by	
Governor and Council,	ib.
Warden to serve processes	
within the precincts of,	ib.
Warden to be commander of	
the guard,	ib.
Warden to be treasurer of, and	
to render account annually,	1003
	1002
Warden to give bond to the	•.
State Treasurer,	ib.
Governor and Council to ap-	
point Inspectors of, and other of-	
ficers and agents,	ib.
to make by-laws, &c. for	
the government of,	ib.
to communicate the same	10.
	1000
to the Legislature,	1003
Warden to oversee the conduct	
of convicts, and to cause the rules,	
action be strictly enforced,	ib.
Any officer of, guilty of neglect	
of duty, to be removed,	ib.
Warden may punish disorderly	
convicts, and shall keep a register	
	21.
of punishments,	ih.
Relative to employment of con-	
victs, &c. with whom to be made,	ib.
Suits upon contracts with war-	
den, &c. how to be proceeded in.	1004
Warden may appoint a deputy,	ib.
to be accountable for acts	10.
of deputy,	\$ 1-
Doputy olar Ball Cast S	ib.
Deputy also liable for misconduct	, ib.

State Prison, Warden, not to be ar-	St
rested in civil suits, 1004	
Warden may be removed in case of delinguency, ib.	St
Additions, &c. of buildings, how	Si
to be made, 10.	
Inspectors of, to meet once in three months, ib.	
powers and duties of, 1005	
Punishment of warden, or oth-	-
er person, aiding convict to es- cape, 1005	$T_{i}$
suffering convict sentenced	T
to solitary imprisonment to	
be out of his cell, &c. ib.	
of persons receiving, or fur- nishing tools, or aid to con-	
victs, to escape, 1006	
Punishment for assault on war-	
den, &c. by convict sentenced for life.	$T\epsilon$
life, ib. by convict sentenced for a	ŀ
limited time, ib.	$T_{i}$
Officers to enforce obedience,&c.1007	T
Duty of officers,&c. to suppress insurrection in, and the escape	
and rescue of convicts, ib.	
Punishments for misconduct of	
convicts to be in addition to sen-	$T_{i}$
tence, 1009 Criminals on first conviction	$T_{c}$
may be sentenced to solitary,	
not exceeding six months, ib.	
Criminals, on second conviction	
in certain cases, to be sentenced to hard labor for life, ib.	
in certain cases, at dis-	
cretion of the Court, ib.	
Former convictions, how to be ascertained, 1009	
Warden may inflict solitary	
imprisonment, at intervals, or	
otherwise, &c. ib.	
Act respecting, not to prevent Courts from punishing by fine	$T_{i}$
and costs, in certain cases, 1010	ĺ
Warden may give convict,	T
when discharged, a certificate of good behavior, and money not	$T_{i}$
exceeding \$15. ib.	
Salary, &c. of Warden, ib.	
Appropriation for divine service and medical aid in, 1011	
and medical aid in, 1011 Governor and Council to draw	
on the State Treasurer for sup-	$T_{i}$
port of, ib.	
to raise a company of militia for the defence of, ib.	
Officers of, to do duty in said	
company, 1012	
Penalty for neglect of mem-	
bers of said company to appear, in case of alarm, &c. ib.	
Warden to furnish Company	
with ammunition, I013	
Other acts inconsistent with this act, repealed, ib.	
the next released to the	

.

State Treasurer, Accounts of Clerks	
and other officers to be settled	
with,	879
Staves, [see Lumber.]	
Suits, Costs shall be recovered on one	
only, in certain cases.	876

## Т.

	Tax, town of Portland authorized to	
i	assess on owners of dogs,	1054
	Taxes, on unimproved lands, notices	10.54
	of how to be size	0.85
	of how to be given,	875
	Unless paid within six months	
	warrants for the sale of, to issue,	876
	On improved lands, &c. may be	
	assessed to tenant or owner,	940
	Power of collectors respecting,	ib.
	Tender, of money may be made after	
	the commencement of an action,	
	at any time before its entry,	875
	Tickets, [see Lotteries.]	
	Timber, logs, &c. free passage of not	
	to be obstructed in certain rivers,	897
	Compensation for securing in	0.04
	certain cases,	ib.
		101
	[See Indians, Logs. &c.]	
	Tipplers, [see Drunkards.]	
	Town & Plantation Meetings, how to	
	be opened when the clerk is ab-	
	sent,	975
	How to be opened, when the	
	clerk and selectmen, or assessors	
	are absent,	ib.
	Officers presiding in, shall re-	
	quire inhabitants to vote for clerk	
	pro tem.	ib.
		10.
	Officers presiding in, shall ad-	
	minister the oath to such, when	
	chosen,	ib.
	Powers of clerk pro tem.	ib.
	Selectmen to be sworn,	976
	Treasury of State, Clerks and other	
	officers, (except Justices of the	
	Peace,) to pay monies into,	879
	Treasurer of State, to keep his office	
	at the seat of government,	920
	To issue warrants against offi-	-
	cers neglecting to pay over monies	, 879
	To lay before the Legislature,	,
	accounts of the state of the	
	Treasury annually,	ib.
	Treasurers, County, duties of in rela-	10.
	tion to the collection of taxes,	875
	To cause statements of finan-	070
	cial concerns to be published an-	
		000
	nually,	830
	To pay over duties received of	
	Attorneys in the C. C. Pleas, to	
	the treasurer of law library asso-	0.00
	ciations,	882
	To pay over duties received of	
ł	Attornies in the S. J. C. to the	
ļ	State Treasurer,	ib.
I	Votes for, when to be returned,	1025

Trespasses, persons injuring and de-	
stroying building, &c. to be pun-	
ished by fine or imprisonment, &	
liable to pay treble damages,	1053
Prosecutions in cases of to be	
commenced within 4 years,	1054
Trial, New, C. C. Pleas may grant,	877
in certain cases,	
[See Court S. J.]	
[See Court S. J.] Trustee Process, [see Foreign Atlach-	
ment.]	

#### V.

Victuallers, Common, [see Innholders.]

#### w.

Warrants, Governor and Council authorized to draw in favor of commissioners under the act of separation, for services,

aration, for services, for services, for defraying the expense of surveying lands, &c.

Warrants, Governor and Council, For
defraying the expenses of
crecting the State Prison, 938
For support of the State
Prison, 1011
For carrying into effect Trea-
ties with the Indians, 1039
Warrant, Justices, officer having may
pursue and apprehend defendant,
in any county, in certain cases, 960
[See Justices of the Peace,
Prosecutions Criminal.]
Washington, times of holding the
Court of Sessions, in the county
of, altered, 898, 978
Common Pleas altered, 942
Wood, [see Fire Wood,]
Work Houses, sce Houses of Correc-
tion.]
Worship, Religious, [see Lord's Day.]
¥. 2003.
West dates (1.11) of the C

 891 York, times of holding the Court of Sessions in the county of, altered, 560, 96'
Youth, education of, [see Schools.]